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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Unusual assembly of odd stamps in small folder – some quite ordinary, some quite scarce. 


Includes, for example, Luxembourg 1852-58 first set (2 sets) u., New Guinea 1939 Air £1 


m., Mauritius 1848 etc. 2d u., Greece 1954 NATO set m., 1955 Pythagorean set m., and 


others similar. Some have faults, and a handful of fakes also. (c.60) (
..
£200.

2
A general world collection in album, with some reasonable m.m. KG5/KG6 Common-


wealth (though sometimes with tone spots etc.), another world album inc. some UK 


modern postage, and a few others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£130.

3
Mixed lot in carton, the bias to UK which inc. a pre-decimal m.m. colln. of commems (inc. 


phosphors), other m. & u. UK odds, 1985 year book, a bundle of UK pres. packs, some 


Commonwealth omnibus issues, , other odds. (
..
..
..
£120.

4
A medium carton of pages, stockcards, packets, etc. The main interest in Commonwealth, 


which has numerous interesting or scarcer. Interesting mix, little UK. (1,000s) (
£100.

5
Quite an interesting mix in carton. Lots of material from less common countries, some of 


some value, some not, inc. mint stamps, pages, miniature sheets, some covers. Bias to non-


Commonwealth. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

6
Mix in four folders/albums inc. some UK pres. packs, some modern thematics on printed 


pages (stamps and covers, inc. aircraft/RAF, Olympics), a small colln. of UK 1971-79, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

7
World collection in three old folders, with little after about 1930s (many 100s), and 


another collection in six small folders to about 1940 (many 100s). (
..
75.

8
Strand album with world colln. generally up to c.1940. Includes UK seahorses 2/6 to 10/- 


fair u., some strength in British East Africa. (100s) Also a smaller colln. in Improved album. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

9
An old Ideal album with world remainder collection (100s, all Commonwealth and some 


foreign removed), an album with UK and a few USA, another with a few world (inc. China 


1900-06 seven m.m. values), three albums of covers (mainly modern UK, couple of unusual 


UK KE7 p.stat. cutouts), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

10
Large mixed lot in two cartons comprising bags and bags of world stamps, mainly off-paper, 


some sorted into envelopes. Approx.17kg. (
..
..
..
60.

11
Unusual world mix in folder. Much is in blocks or miniature sheets, but from a very diverse 


range of countries and types. Numerous better items as well as more mundane material. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

12
Mainly remainder collections in nine varied albums (inc. collns. of Norway and Spain). 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

13
Collection/accumulation in six-drawer desk-cabinet, in albums, and loose. Includes a mod-


erate colln. of Germany, some Belgium and Netherlands of interest. (Many 100s) (
50.

14
Carton of general, though mainly non-Commonwealth, on pages, in packets, etc. Interesting 


sort. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

15
Heavy plastic tub with a dozen full-size stockbooks and two stockalbums, mixed world 


contents. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

16
Cardboard box with sixteen mixed mainly junior-type albums, plus seven pocket stock-


books, and a couple of others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

17
Collection of certainly hundreds, possibly thousands, at times almost lost in five large Scott 


International albums, titled parts III to VII, covering mid-1949 to mid-1971. (

40.

18
Accumulation in box comprising two or three different world collections plus mixed loose. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

19
Mix in box with an old stockbook, other small folders, a few covers, a few odd stamps in 


an elderly handbag, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

20
Carton with a mix of stockleaves, loose stamps, small collections of Czechoslovakia and 


Ghana, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

21
Small box of stockcards, generally medium value material, of Commonwealth, Europe, and 


some Overseas. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

22
Biscuit tin of world odds (inc. some Commonwealth cheaper m.s., a few phone cards, 


couple of coins), a folder of W.Berlin FDCs along with m. & u. stamps, and a little stock-


book with 37 penny reds. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

23
Small remainder colln. in old Farringdon album, and a few others loose and in a stockbook. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

24
Three boxes of mainly cheap duplicated, largely USA. (1,000s) (
..
..
26.

25
Medium carton mixed lot of world stamps, some UN postal stat., couple of old albums (1 


world, 1 USA), etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

26
A printed album for Ireland to 1990 with a scattering of stamps, two USA year packs, and 


other mixed world in album and stockbook. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

27
An accumulation of world stamps, many still on pages, sorted into packets and tubs. Includes 


much UK and Brit.E.Africa. Also a stockbook of dupl. UK, and an album. (1,000s) (
20.

28
Small box with a loose mix, mainly just odd stamps and covers, but also UK p.packs of 


1964 Shakespeare and 1965 Churchill (2 of each, but some spots etc.), UK 1939 first flight 


cover to Newfoundland, and 1949 cover with TUMMEL FALLS CAMP/PITLOCHRY c.d.s. 


(slightly unclear but scarce). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

29
Apple box with a clear-out of a couple of generations of stamp collections. General range of 


world commoner stamps, with some UK bought about late 1960s/early 1970s. (1,000s) (
20.

30
Big bundle of album leaves of world stamps, plus three junior albums, others. (1,000s) (
20.

31
A mainly cheaper mix of stamps in carton, but probably still worth inspection. (1,000s) (
20.

32
Carton with mixed pages and stockleaves, loose stamps, UN souvenir cards, etc. (1,000s) (
20.

33
Box with several medium/small stockbooks of thematics, mixed mainly European countries, 


some others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

34
One folder of lots from a club “buy or bid” sale from a mix of countries (s.t.c. £100s), plus 


a folder of pages. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

35
Flat box of world odds inc. a few covers. (Many 100s) (
..
..
20.

36
Large plastic tub with a generally cheap mix – sparse or empty albums, cheap covers, some 


postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

37
Three shoeboxes with thousands of world stamps sorted into glassine packets. (
15.

38
Small mix with a folder of used UK (inc. modern high values), loose mint Guernsey, a few 


Canadian pres. packs, etc. (..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

39
World mix on and off-paper in tubs etc., inc. some Bermuda kiloware. (1,000s) (
12.

40
Box of world stamps in packets, a few stockleaves, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
12.
Problems, problems, problems ………
We have a number of obstacles to overcome with this auction; postal strikes, roadworks, and internet.
[a] Post. At the time of writing, there are postal strikes in various parts of the UK (including Edinburgh deliveries). This may delay the delivery of this catalogue, and might disrupt delivery of bids to us. If you have any doubt about your bids arriving in time, please phone us to check.

[b] Roads. The gas main in the road outside our shop is being replaced. Local customers will be aware of the restrictions, but it would appear these are about to move. Part of Ferry Road between our shop and the auction venue is likely to be for eastbound traffic only. So, either approach from the west, or give yourself a few minutes extra to allow for delays. Parking around the shop is also squeezed, so allow time for a small extra walk. Access to the front of the shop is presently ok for loading.
[c] Emails. We have had problems with our emails in the past week, which hopefully seem to be fixed. As always, we will confirm email bids within 24 hours of receipt, so if you don’t hear from us, phone to check. If you want to be sure, why not send your email to two addresses – auction@stamp-shop.com and stamps@blueyonder.co.uk – we’ll not make you bid against yourself !
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

41
British Commonwealth; New Ideal album with a scattered colln. of mainly used up to 


1936, inc. a close-cut/trimmed penny black. (c.350) (
..
..
..
50.

42
--; King George VI m.mint and used collection in three-volume New Age album. Largely 


part sets, short sets, and odds, but still attractive and with many medium values included. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

43
--; early Queen Elizabeth collection mounted mint in two-volume New Age album with 


printed pages for 1953-60 almost completely filled (probably 95%+), the few spaces 


generally not too important. Has many complete definitive sets. Very high catalogue. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

44
--; small bundle of 20 small approval books with 1960-64 range of new issues l.m.m. as 


supplied by SG, usually making up complete sets inc. many defin top values. (100s) (
£100.

45
--; a selection of new issue distributions from Stanley Gibbons in the period 1964-68, but 


not checked for completeness of run. All appear u.m. still in packets as issued, and inc. 


numerous full defin sets. (20 batches, 100s of stamps) (
..
..
£240.

46
--; large lot in twelve stockbooks. Largely straightforward general mainly used ranges, but 


with odd scarcer stamps to be found. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

47
--; attractive bundle of stockcards of mainly l.m.m. short sets of earlier QE defin sets, plus 


some other odds and commems. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
35.

48
--; stockbook with mainly u.m. (a few used) sets and odds of about twenty mainly smaller 


countries. Includes Malawi 1968 Birds set missing 2/-. (100s) (
..
..
35.

49
--; stockbook with approx. 330 stamps, mainly KG5 (some earlier, but none later). (
15.

50
--; shoebox of stockcards with a general range (100s); also a similar-sized box of world 


kiloware. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

51
--; Africa; stockleaves with an u.m. stock of Swaziland, Lesotho, and a few others (and a 


few used). Often ten each of sets about 1978-81.
..
..
..
35.

52
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation complete m.m. in contemporary album (202, cat.£180. for 


u.m.), along with set of 72 souvenir labels. (
..
..
..
30.

53
--; --; 1953 Coronation complete m.m. in contemporary album (106, cat.£120. for u.m.) (
15.

54
--; --; 1979 Rowland Hill bulk lot of u.m. sets of Christmas Island (300 sets), Falklands 


(300 sets), and Tristan da Cunha (180 sets). Total cat. approx.£750., total face value approx. 


£340. (Probably bought as an investment ………)
..
..
..
75.

55
--; --; 1985 Queen Mother u.m. colln. of Crown Agents issues in printed album (20 sets, 19 


m.s.); also a few 1980. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Africa; throughout this auction there are lots of various African countries, especially of the 


Rhodesian and South African areas, which are from the collection of the late André van 


Niekerk of Edinburgh. We hope that through this sale his interest and enthusiasm passes, 


through the medium of his collections, to other collectors. On request we can confirm 


whether any particular lot forms part of this collection. 

56
Africa; collection of various countries on stockleaves, largely British Commonwealth, but 


also other European Colonies, some independent. Includes S.African “Homelands”, 


Mauritius, Egypt, Sudan, Belgian Congo and successors, K.U.T. and constituent countries, 


Ethiopia, Gold Coast/Ghana, and many others. Odd better values. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

57
--; stockbook of mixed m. & u., often dupl., of largely former French colonies (some other 


areas also), mainly 1950s-70s with odd better. (c.1,000)

..
..
24.

58
Europe; one stockbook each of Austria, Belgium, Italy, Netherlands, Spain, and Switzer-


land. In each case the bulk is a decent general spread, but with odd scarcer stamps here and 


there (e.g. 2 of Italy 1949 UPU 50l u.m.). (Many 100s) (
..
..
£100.

59
--; large stockbook of mixed countries m. & u., generally not the commonest, though not 


of great value. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

60
--; stockbook of mixed countries inc. Netherlands, Bosnia & Hercegovina, USSR, Belgium, 


Germany & States. (c.1,250) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.
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61
Latin America; small seln. of 1911-52 issues of Honduras (16) and Peru (7), overprinted 


SPECIMEN or OFICIAL, some in pairs, all with punched holes, a couple of pairs also with 


ink lines on face. (23)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

62
Scandinavia; one stockbook each of Denmark, Finland, Norway, and Sweden, each with a 


decent general range spiced with a few better individual items. (100s) (
..
60.

63
Thematic; Europa; 1956 unmounted mint sets of Belgium (cat.£16.30), France (£4.80), 


West Germany (£10.35), Italy (£6.65), Luxembourg (£682½), and Netherlands (£91., one 


short perf. on 25c).

..
..
..
..
..
£100.

64
--; --; 1956-60 u.m. colln. on printed pages comprising 1956 (10 – all but Luxembourg), 


1957 (14), 1958 (17), 1959 (15), 1960 (35). (
..
..
..
30.

65
--; World Refugee Year; 1959-60 collection in two albums, the first of u.m. stamps (160, 


8 m.s.), second with illus FDCs (72, some dupl.) (
..
..
..
24.

66
Covers; bundle of mixed world mainly commercial, much from about 1930s, some earlier, 


some m. & u. postal stationery. Includes some useful Italy to Germany e.g. 1933 express 


cover franked with 1932 Fascist March 1l25, 2l75 and express 2l50 (the last only with 


smudgy cancel and crayon line), 1932 cover with eight different values of Garibaldi set (inc. 


1l75, air 5l), 1933 express cover with nine different stamps (inc. Garibaldi postage 5l), 1933 


air cover with six different stamps inc. Dante air 7l70, etc. (c.90) 
..
..
75.

67
--; accumulation in five cover albums and in biscuit tin. Includes world FDCs (inc. Ireland, 


Spain), and commercial (inc. Germany, UK QV). Also a few UK p.packs. (100s) (
50.

68
--; carton of mixed world covers, mainly loose, largely foreign inc. USA. (100s) (
30.

69
--; eight various albums/folders of world covers, mainly cheaper. (100s) (
..
30.

70
--; mixed bundle of world inc. some Germany (inc. 1953 cover with W.Germany 1952 


Telephone 30pf, 1953 cover W. to E.Germany with P.o.W. stamp “censored”), a few UK 


early QE plain FDCs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

71
--; seln. of Commonwealth postal stationery, mainly unused Queen Victoria postcards. (11)
20.

72
--; three boxes of covers; one is of UK (mainly FDCs), one of mixed world, and the third of 


USA (c.early-1900s). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

73
--; Antarctic; 1951-69 seln. of covers inc. Norway 1951 Queen Maud Land, several USA 


Little America, Chile 1969 with 7 signatures, 2 Ross Dependency, etc. (14, 1 photo)
20. 

74
--; Latin America; Chile 1864 entire to Valparaiso with 5c adhesive cancelled blurred bar 


cancel, clear Santiago red c.d.s. to side. Also Peru front (possibly 1868) with 1d stamp that 


may belong; and Venezuela 1859 cover with 1r stamp which probably doesn’t belong. (3)
30.

75
--; Aviation; 1960-63 colln. in two large albums of mainly first flight covers and others 


similar, of numerous countries, much European. (c.400) (
..
..
80.

(
Perfins; see Australia (officials).

76
Cinderella; two stockleaves with all-world seln., much Uruguay, some Commonwealth 


and Europe, mainly pre-1914, little obvious duplication. (c.150)
..
..
26.

(
--; see also Argentina, Brasil, Canada, Germany, New Zealand, Rhodesia, Russia, South 


Africa Switzerland, U.S.A.

(
Forgeries; see Cyprus, French Colonies (New Caledonia), Guatemala. 

(
Literature; there are many specialised books in this auction, and these have largely been 


included at the end of each appropriate country section, see therefore sections for Papua New 


Guinea, Rhodesia, Russia, South African Provinces, South Africa, and South West Africa. 

77
--; Stanley Gibbons East Africa country catalogue (2006, current edition, retail £16.95), and 


Southern Africa country catalogue (2007, current, £19.95).
..
..
15.

78
Supplies (Second-Hand); three shoeboxes of black stockcards, mainly of two sizes 


(roughly 5¾ x 3½” and 6¼ x 4½”), mainly serviceable condition. (Estimated c.1,500) (
40.

79
--; large bundle of Hagner and Prinz System pages, mainly single-sided, inc. some of the 


“super-wide” style. (Approx. 180) (
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

80
Supplies (Second-Hand); New Imperial  album with printed spaces for Commonwealth 


to 1936, volume 1 (UK and Antigua to Malta), fine 2nd-hand (some spaces with hinge 


marks or plastic mounts). (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

81
--; modern two-volume album “The Commonwealth Omnibus Collection” with spaces for 


issues from 1935 Jubilee to 1972 S.Wedding. Apparently retail £132., but that seems more 


than a tad excessive. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.





Non-Philatelic Items

82
Autographs; an old scrapbook with a range of probably 19th Century signatures cut off 


letters and documents (pasted down), mainly aristocracy. (c.75)
..
..
15. 

(
--; see also Falkland Islands Dependencies. 

83
Cigarette Cards; small selection of odd cards, often from less common sets. (94)
15.

84
Coins; UK crowns of QV (8), KE7 (1), KG6 (3), and QE (5), plus double florins for 1887 


(2) and 1890 (1), 1953 “plastic set”, just a few others, and three medals (non-matching 


WW1 pair, and 1939-45 BWM. (
..
..
..
..
75.

85
--; loose world mix in tin. Approx.3.25kg gross. (100s) (
..
..
15.

86
--; United Kingdom; 1899 gold sovereign, about F. ▲
..
..
..
£110.

87
--; --; 1914 gold sovereign, EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
£110.

(
Ephemera; see USA.

88
Maps; four double-page maps taken from large atlas (about 1890s ?) of Central & Southern 


Africa, South Africa, and Cape Province Transvaal Etc (on two maps). 
..
15.

89
Non-Philatelic Literature; With The Flag to Pretoria  seln. of twelve different editions 


1899-1902, mixed condition, mainly fair/fine.
..
..
..
15.

90
Postcards; small bundle of 15 Scottish, mainly Edinburgh (inc. Newhaven, Cramond), 


and 10 Military (mainly Oilettes). 
..
..
..
..
30.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 11 August to Saturday 15 August; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 17 August; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.  
Any lots marked “(” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).



Classified by Country

91
Afghanistan; 1920 30p green m.m. corner marginal, SG 175 cat.£160.
..
24.

92
Argentina; Revenues; extensive ranges on stockleaves, used and unused, of mainly munic-


ipal tax labels from numerous provinces and towns, roughly 1890-1940, little dupl. (c.900)
80.

93
Ascension; 1956 definitive set (13) u.m., a tiniest gum thin on the 10/-. Cat.£110.
20.

94
Australian States; Queensland; 1868-74 wmk. Star perf.13x12 2d good mounted mint. 


Centred to left and a little high, some perforation faults, full fresh gum with hinge remains. 


Does not clearly show the plate II characteristics, but the watermark and perforation are 


distinct, therefore must be. SG 81, cat.£1,200.
..
..
..
£100.

95
Australia; 1903-36 (and a few later) interesting collection of covers written-up on pages in 


album. Includes 1919 souvenir postcard for flight by Capt. Butler (fair), 11 various first 


flights and similar, 1935 commercial cover with Anzac 1/- and 2 x S.Jubilee 3d, etc. (37) (
80.

96
--; 1927-65 u.m. selection inc. 1929 Air fourblock, 1929 Air booklet pane of four, 1932 


Lyre Bird 1/- (small mark on gum), 1934 Macarthur 9d, 1935 Anzac set, some coil pairs/


blocks, 1937-49 3d die 1a, 3d SG 186, 1963-65 10/-, etc. Total cat.£700+ (c.110, 11 blocks/


panes).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

97
--; 1937 NSW 2d with the “Tail Flaw” g.u. (SG 193a cat.£100.), plus normal f.u. set.
20.
General, 17 August 2009
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98
Australia; 1937-58 written-up album of covers inc. air, censor, registered, postal stationery. 


Includes plain FDC with fourblocks of 1937 3d Die I, 6d, 1/- (some faults). (28) (
50.

99
--; 1948-56 Arms £1 u.m., centred slightly left, SG 224c cat.£32.
..
..
8.

100
--; 1966-88. u.m. range on stockleaves largely in sets inc. 1966-73 defin. set (missing 7c 


purple), 1971 Christmas block of 25, some later issues in gutter pairs. (c.450+)
..
50.

101
--; 1984-88 Australian Bicentennial Collection in two cover albums, comprising about 200 


covers (first day, souvenir, postal stationery) inc. some with unofficial cancels, some from 


other countries. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

102
--; Officials; a seln. of KG5-QE stamps (plus six NSW) with perfins (“OS/NSW”, “T”, 


“VG”). (c.125)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

103
Austria; 1950-53 Birds set (7) m.m., small thins on 60g, 1s, 5s, 10s. (Cat.£439. for u.m.)
40.

104
--; 1950-53 Birds 1s (2), 2s (3), 20s (4), all u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
20.

105
--; 1954-59 (approx.) seln. of u.m. fourblocks of commems and defins, some light dupl. 


S.t.c.£770. (68 blocks + 3 singles = 275 stamps)
..
..
..
65.

106
Bahamas; 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d with the “dot to left of chapel” variety, fine mint – 


possibly u.m. (with a small natural patch in the gum), or possibly very lightly mounted. SG 


142g cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

107
--; 1942 Landfall 5/- ordinary paper, and £1 thick chalky paper, each l.m.m., SG 174a, 175 


(cat.£103. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

108
Bahrain; 1933-37 set (14) fine mounted mint - the 2a and 5r with inverted watermarks, 


plus extra 1a3p (invtd. wmk.) (the 3a u.m., the 5r l.m.m.). SG 1-14, cat.£235.
..
75.

109
--; 1938-41 definitive set used, mainly fine/very fine, the 15r with inverted wmk. SG 20-37, 


cat.£375. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

110
--; 1942-45 defin. set (13) u.m., just the slightest toning, as normal. SG 38-50, cat.£100.
30.

111
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) fine used, cat.£50½.
..
..
..
20.

112
--; 1950-55 defin set (9) u.m., SG 71-79 cat.£80.
..
..
..
24.

113
--; 1950-55 defin set (9) f./v.f.u., SG 71-79 cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

114
--; Local Issues; 1953-56 and 1957 sets u.m., and 1961 set l.m.m. (cat.£29)
..
7.

115
Bechuanaland/Botswana; small early to modern m. & u. colln. on stockleaves. (c.160)
20.

116
--; Stellaland; 1884 set (5) unused (some with gum, these heavily mounted), some small 


faults. SG 1-5 cat.£307. (“as is”).
..
..
..
..
30.

117
Belgium; 1919-20 “Tin Hat” 5f heavily m.m. (cat.£110.), and 10f heavily m.m. with a couple 


of small creases (£150.)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

118
--; 1932 Mercier set (9) l.m.m. (the 75c poorer, 10f centred partly to left), SG 609-617, cat. 


£540. (S.o.W.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

119
--; 1933 Orval Abbey set (12) mounted mint, SG 633-644, cat.£970. (S.o.W.)
..
£200.

120
Brasil; Revenues; unused sheet of 120 Match Tax 20r labels inscribed PHOSPHOROS/


IMPOSTO DE CONSUMO, 1899 printing date in margin, some faults.
..
..
15.

121
British Antarctic Territory; 1971 Antarctic Treaty set (4) u.m., cat.£53½ (S.o.W)
12.

122
Brunei; 1924-37 set (19) mixed mint (some very fine, others only average – the 50c is the 


1908 issue), cat. c.£167., also four others.
..
..
..
..
40.

123
Canada; Newfoundland; 1862-1930 largely used selection on old stockleaf with numerous 


better values. Includes 1862-64 6d, 1/- u., several 1865-71, a gap about 1897-1910, then 


1911 Coronation 10c, 12c, 1919 Contingent odd values to 36c, 1928-29 Publicity odd 


values, 1919-31 odds to 15c u., etc. Mainly fair/fine. Total s.t.c.£2,750. (90)
..
£200.

124
--; --; 1870 3c vermilion l.m.m., centred to bottom. SG 36 cat.£300.

..
30.

125
Canada; 1917 Confederation 3c, 1927 Confederation Commem set (5, some poorer), and 


Historical set (3), all m.m. Cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
15.

126
--; 1928-47 seln. of 12 different airmails l.m.m./m.m., cat.£88.
..
..
15.

127
--; Revenues; 1865 7c Bill Stamp in mint block of 12. Some u.m., others mixed, folded 


perfs, two stamps creased. Barefoot 24 cat.£7½ each = £90.
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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128
Cayman Islands; 1938-48 set (missing 1d and 2/-) u.m., and 1950 set (13) m.m.
24.

(
Ceylon; see South Africa (Literature).

129
China; People's Republic; 1949-73 mint collection in original Chinese stockbook, appar-


ently all unmounted (gummed as issued). Includes many of the scarcer sets e.g. 1959 


National Games, 1962 Scientists, 1964 Peonies, Bronze Vessels, 1971 Paris Commune, 


50th Anniv. of Communist Party, 1972 Yenan, Physical Culture, Ships, etc. Total cat. stated 


as c.£1,400. Occasional tone spots, but not a major problem. (c.390) (
..
£200.

130
--; --; 1949-96 m. & u. range on stockleaves with some better from Cultural Revolution 


period e.g. 1967 Labour Day (SG2356, 2358 u.m., cat.£130.), 46th Anniv. set (5, all u.m. 


except the 8f which is poorer u., cat. c.£200.), 18th Anniv. 8f “Sun” u.m. (£40.), etc., later 


period mainly u.m. (c.1,000)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

131
--; --; 1949-96 mint range in stockbook, mainly u.m., strength in later years inc. sets. 


(c.250) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

132
--; --; 1967-68 Poems, both 4f values in u.m. vertical pairs with side margins, fine u.m., SG 


2372-3 cat.£146.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

133
--; --; 1967-68 Poems 4f (both), 8f “Beidahe”, and 10f “Changsha” (one corner perf a little 


blunt), all fine u.m., cat.£397.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

134
--; --; 1967 Fleet Expansionists 8f in u.m. fourblock, SG 2386 cat.£160.
..
40.

(
China; see also India (British Railway Administration), Russian POs.

135
Cook Islands; small seln. of mainly mint, mainly KG5, inc. 1932 1d perf.14 m.m. (SG 


100c, cat.£15.), Aitutaki SG 15b and 18a m.m. (£30., £12.), etc. (25, plus 6 Niue).
18.

136
--; 1943-54 10/- with inverted watermark u.m., SG133w cat.£65.
..
..
20.

(
Crete; see Russian POs.

137
Croatia; 1941-42 Red Cross 2+2k and 4+4k in u.m. sheetlets of 20 (inc. variety listed in 


Michel), 1942 Red Cross set (5 + charity tax stamp) in u.m. fourblocks. S.t.c.£170. (64)
35.

138
Cyprus; 1880 ½d plate 12 good mounted mint (gum is full but has lost its shine), centred 


to lower-right. SG 1, cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

139
--; 1880 1d plates 201, 215, 216, 217, and 218 (faded), all unused (either without gum or 


heavily mounted). SG 2, cat.£84.
..
..
..
..
10.

140
--; 1881 ½d (larger type) on 1d plate 215 (the scarcest plate), m.m. but with faults. SG 7 


cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

141
--; 1881 ½pi, 1pi, 2pi, and 4pi poor to fair used. SG 11-14 cat.£387.
..
..
20.

142
--; 1882-86 30pa heavy m.m., and 6pi heavy m.m. with slightest thin at one corner. SG 17 


(cat.£70.), 21 (£60.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

143
--; 1902-4 ½pi, 30pa, 1pi, 2pi, 4pi, and 9pi good/fine used, a little toning on 9pi. SG 50-54, 


56, cat.£241.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

144
--; 1921-23 2pi, 2¾pi, 6pi, and 9pi, each with SPECIMEN overprint. Three or four short or 


partly short perfs. SG 93s, 94s, 96s, 97s, cat. approx.£120.
..
..
30.

145
--; 1934 pictorial 4½ i to 45pi good/fine m.m./l.m.m., SG 139-143, cat.£154. as odds. (5)
30.

146
--; 1938-51 defin set (19) good/fine l.m.m./m.m., SG 151-163 (cat.£190. for u.m.). One 


short perf at corner of £1, couple on other values. 
..
..
..
35.

147
--; 1948 Silver Wedding £1 u.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
20.

148
--; 1960 Republic opt. set (15) mint – the lower values m.m./l.m.m., the top five values u.m., 


SG 188-202 (cat.£120. for u.m. set).
..
..
..
..
30.

149
--; 1960-61 opt. set (15) u.m. – corner crease on 500m, £1 centred right, cat.£120.
20.

150
--; Forgeries; interesting selection of forged overprints on UK ½d (4), 1d (14), 2½d (4), 3d 


(1), 6d (4), 1/- (2), plus forged opts. on Cyprus (2). 
..
..
..
50.

151
Czechoslovakia; 1918-64 used colln. in printed album, starting with 1918 Scout set (2) f.u., 


fairly sparse through to mid-1920s, and fairly complete after about 1946. Includes 1937 


Philatelic Exhibition m.s. on cover, 1952 Bratislava phil. Exhib. m.s. f.u., etc. (c.1,300+, 


13 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

152
--; 1966-77 (approx.) u.m. seln. of commem sets, with a little dupl. S.t.c. £240. (c.300)
24.
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153
Dominica; 1916-69 seln. of m. & u. items on three pages inc. 1921-22 set (8) m.m. (2/- 


creased), 1938-47 10/- l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£140. (48)
..
..
..
20.

154
Egypt; 1866-78 mainly used seln. (a few m.m.) with values to 5pi. Light dupl. S.t.c.£250+ 


(43)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also UK Used Abroad.

155
Falkland Islands; 1891-1902 m. & u. QV seln. on stockleaf comprising ½d (6 m., 4 u.), 


1d (9, 6), 2d (2 m.), 2½d (2, 3), 4d (1, 2), 6d (1 m.), 9d (1 m.), 1/- (1 m.), also three earlier. 


Mixed condition but mainly good/fine. 
..
..
..
..
70.

156
--; 1912-20 5/- maroon top marginal l.m.m., centred slightly high. Also 6d m.m. Cat.£115.
26.

157
--; 1912-20 5/- maroon u.m., centred to left. SG 67b (cat.£100. for m.m.)
..
24.

158
--; 1921-28 wmk. Script set (8) good/fine used, SG 73-80 cat.£275., plus a few mint odds of 


the same issue. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

159
--; 1929-36 Whale & Penguin 6d, 1/-, 2/6 u.m., 5/- l.m.m. (mixed centreing), plus other m. 


& u. odds. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

160
--; 1933-84 m. & u. mix on a few stockleaves inc. 1933 Centenary 6d m.m., 1935 Jubilee 


set l.m.m., KG6 to 1/3, just a few later sets, etc. 
..
..
..
50.

161
--; 1952 definitive set (14) mixed mint, some with toning, but the £1 u.m. with only very 


light toning. (Cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
28.

162
--; 1960-66 Birds set (15) u.m., cat.£170. The 10/- and £1 both centred slightly to left.
30.

163
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1956 long cover with Expedition opt. set (4) cancelled 


Shackleton first day c.d.s., signed by Edmund Hillary. Addressed to Ross Sea Committee, 


Wellington. Minor spots.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

164
Finland; 1944-62 dupl. m.m. and u. ranges on pages, and a packet of loose. S.t.c.£640. 


(c.340)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

165
France; early to modern colln. in three stockbooks, mainly used but with mint throughout. 


Many better items e.g in early issues, 1937 PEXIP m. fourblock from m.s., some useful 


charity issues, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

166
--; 1942 Légion Tricolore in vertical strip of two of each stamp with albino label between, 


f.u. on cover. Cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

167
French Colonies and POs; French Indian Settlements; 1941-42 m.m. range on printed 


pages, all-different inc. overprint varieties. Includes SG 175a, cat.£65. S.t.c.£530. (68)
60.

168
--; Indo-China; 1892-96 5f used with small faults. SG 19 cat.£110.

..
8.

169
--; New Caledonia; 1860 10c – three different unused examples, probably all fake.
5.

170
German States; Bavaria; 1876 wmk. horizontal wavy lines small seln. of 5 mint and 5 used, 


cat. approx.£500., fair to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

171
--; Brunswick; 1861-64 pérces en arc 1sgr yellow on white good/fine used. Brandon 


certificate (1978 states genuine – the certificate itself faded).
..
..
20.

172
--; Hamburg; 1859-67 seln. of used (18) and unused (7) on stockcard. Good variety of 


issue and value, and while the overall impression is that a fair number are probably genuine, 


none are guaranteed. (Cat.£1,000s if genuine)
..
..
..
80.

173
--; Saxony; 1855-63 imperf. 10ngr blue g.u. with 3+ margins. Brandon certificate (1980) 


states that the stamp is genuine but stained. The stain is very minor. SG 30 cat.£375.
30.

174
Germany; 1905-21 watermarked 1m, 2m, and 3m, all 26x17 holes, mounted mint (touch of 


toning on 3m), SG 93Aa, 94A, 95A, cat.£190. Also semi-official 30pf airmail u.m.
50.

175
--; 1923 Relief Fund 20m+1,000m upper half sheet, eight of the stamps showing the opt. 


positioned slightly higher (Michel 260II) unmounted mint. Marginal column values changed 


in manuscript. Some split perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

176
--; 1938 Brown Ribbon 42+108pf unmounted mint. Centred slightly to lower right. SG 659 


cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

177
--; West Germany; 1949 Parliament set (2) appear u.m. but most likely regummed. (Cat. 


£110. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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178
Germany; West Germany; 1950 Bach 20pf f.u., 1951 Humanitarian 4pf, 20pf, 1951 


Museum, 1952 Humanitarian 20pf, all g./f.u., cat.£106., and 1954 Humanitarian set (4) 


m.m. (small thin on 20pf) (cat.£50. for u.m.).
..
..
..
24.

179
--; --; 1951 Humanitarian set (4) m.m. (cat.£150. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

180
--; --; 1951-55 mainly fine u.m. seln. on stockcard with Humanitarian sets of 1951, 1954 


(2 sets), and 1955, 1952 Youth Hostels set, various 1954 Heuss values to 3m, 1955 


Lufthansa set, etc. S.t.c.£675. (54)
..
..
..
..
65.

181
--; --; 1951-53 used seln. of commems inc. Röntgen, Otto, Museums, Telephone, Liebig, etc. 


Cat. c.£140. Mainly good/fine. (13)
..
..
..
..
20.

182
--; --; 1951 National Philatelic Exhibition set (2) f.u., cat.£110.
..
..
20.

183
--; --; 1952 Humanitarian set (4), 1953 Transport set (4), IFRABA set (2), mainly good to fine 


used. Cat.£226.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

184
--; West Berlin; 1949 UPU set (7) m.m./l.m.m. (cat.£850. for u.m.)
..
..
70.

185
--; 1949-52 complete run (no m.s.) from Goethe to Beethoven, plus 1953 Bell (central 


clapper) set. All mint, but the gum mixed, usually m.m., often shiny. (Cat. c.£1,300. for 


u.m.) (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

186
--; Covers; two albums of mixed covers roughly 1830s to 1963 inc. some pre-stamp, other 


19th Century. (c.50) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

187
--; Cinderella; 1923 seln. of 25 different mint unofficial “RHEINISCHE/REPUBLIK” or 


“R.R.” overprints/surcharges on German stamps. Fantasy issue possibly connected to the 


separatist movement.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

188
--; Germany Mixed Lots; extensive colln. in six stockbooks comprising States (plus some 


Colonies etc.), Empire, Reich, Allied Occupation, W.Germany, and W.Berlin. Better 


stamps throughout. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

189
German Occupations; Macedonia; 1944 set (8) u.m., the two low values in fourblocks. 


SG 1-8 cat.£99., a few blemishes.
..
..
..
..
15.

190
German Colonies and POs; German South West Africa; 1900-13 attractive little seln. of 


five postcards to Germany; 1900 “Gruss Aus” card with 1899 5pf cancelled Swakopmund, 


1901 printed drawing of “Kongostaat” with 1899 5pf cancelled Jakalswater (faults), 1905 


view of native village with Keetmanschoop c.d.s., with m.s. “Feld” (?) at corner, and 1913 


two cards with local scenes, each with Yacht 5pf cancelled Swakopmund. Condition 


generally good/fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

191
--; --; 1901-19 small seln. inc. 1901 1m fair u., 1906-19 1m, 2m, 3m (short perfs) m.m., etc. 


(16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

192
--; Turkish Empire; 1884 20pa and 1pi (couple short perfs) m.m., and 1905-12 25pi g.u. 


(couple short perfs). SG 2, 3, 58, cat.£90., £75., £85.
..
..
..
35.

(
--; see also Zanzibar.

(
Gibraltar; see USA (Covers, 1847).

193
Guatemala; Forgeries; a forgery, lithographed in brown, of the bogus “first issue” produced 


by “The Boston Gang”, with a Spanish style cancel. 
..
..
..
5.

194
Hatay; 1939 issues apparently complete u.m. inc. a couple of duplicates. (52)
..
24.

195
Honduras; 1916 Re-election of Pres. Bertrand 1c horizontal pair, imperforate vertically, g.u. 


with faint cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

196
Hong Kong; 1980s bundle of FDCs (some dupl.), plus five mixed pres. packs, and a dupl. 


bundle of covers for the 1985 Buildings $1.30. (
..
..
..
30.

197
India; China Expeditionary Force (British Railway Administration); 1901 5c on ½c 


used on piece, tied by violet RAILWAY POST OFFICE/TIENTSIN mark. Uncancelled Chinese 


1c stamp also on the piece. Minor tone spots. SG BR133, cat.£100.
..
..
30.

198
Iran; 1928 two covers to Teheran, each with adhesives on reverse, and on the fronts a slightly 


faint violet cachet for first flight Bushire-Teheran. Some toning. 
..
..
30.
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199
Ireland; 1922-2001 largely used collection in large stockbook. Starts with seln. of provis-


ional opts. inc. 3 of 2/6 (poor/fair), others of 1920s-50s of higher cat price, and decent 


general range thereafter. S.t.c.£1,270. (c.710) (
..
..
..
90.

200
--; 1962-93 collection of first day covers in four albums – earlier covers mixed, later tend to 


be illus. unaddressed. (c.210) Also another album with mixed covers. (
..
50.

201
--; year packs (of u.m. commems) of 1978-81, 1983-86, 1988-92, and 1995, plus a couple 


of other odds. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

202
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; 1938-54 1c perf. 13¼ x 13¾ complete sheet of 100 u.m. 


(some perfs split), including the “damaged value tablet” variety (SG 131ac, cat.£90.). All 


stamps centred low.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

203
Kuwait; 1923-24 overprint set (15) lightly mounted mint, the high values as follows; 1r 


centred to lower left, 2r fine, 5r centred partly to right, and 10r quite well centred and with 


the overprint appearing to be partially doubled (the lighter impression being albino). SG 


1-15, cat.£375. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

204
--; 1923-24 1a to 3a, 6a to 12a, all g./f.u. with postal cancels, SG 2~11, cat.£144. (9)
30.

205
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) u.m., cat.£37.
..
..
..
12.

206
--; 1950-54 5r on 5/- fine used vertical pair, the lower stamp with the "extra bar at top" 


variety. SG 91-91a, cat.£6. and £400.
..
..
..
..
£120.

207
--; 1950-54 10r on 10/- fine used vertical pair, type II, SG 92a, cat.£60. each = £120.
40.

208
--; Officials; 1929-33 5r m.m. (2), and 10r l.m.m., SG O25-O26, cat.£129.
..
30.

209
Leeward Islands; 1921-32 wmk. Mult. Script Die I ¼d, 1d, and 1½d l.m.m., SG 81, 83, 84, 


cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

210
Luxembourg; 1912-58 m. & u. ranges on pages, inc. 1914-21 short set to 5f f.u., 1949 UPU 


set (4) m.m., etc. S.t.c.£400. (200)
..
..
..
..
40.

211
Malaya; 1948-70 m. & u. colln. on pages of Federation and Malaysia. S.t.c.£149. (c.175)
15.

212
--; a few pages with a m. & u. range of States and Singapore. S.t.c.£290. (c.210)
30.

213
Montserrat; 1937-71 seln. on pages of sets and part sets u.m./m.m., s.t.c.£60.
..
10.

214
Morocco Agencies; 1898-1900 set (8) m.m. Horizontal crease on 40c, 50c with part gum. 


SG 1-8, cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

215
--; 1905-6 set (7) m.m., slight smudging of red on 1pta, SG 24-30, cat.£120.
..
30.

216
--; British Currency; 1907-13 set (8) m.m., some poorer (the 1d used). SG 31-38, cat.£146.
15.

217
--; --; 1936-55 l.m.m./m.m. seln. inc. 1949 set (17), 1951 set (7). (Total cat.£106. for u.m.). 


(37)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

218
--; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 5c, 15c, 20c, 25c, 40c (both), 6pta, and 12pts, all m.m., 


mainly good/fine. Cat.£137.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

219
--; Tangier; 1927-57 mint seln. on stockleaf, mainly l.m.m., inc. sets of 1927, 1935, 1937, 


1944, 1948, 1949, 1955. (Cat.£258. for u.m.) (108)
..
..
..
40.

220
Mozambique; mainly 1930s-60s m. & u. on a few stockleaves (c.300+)
..
10.

221
Muscat; 1944 opt set (15, a couple of minor bends), and official set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (cat. 


£38. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

222
Netherlands Colonies; 1911-72 (biased to more modern period) mint seln. (m.m. to c.1960, 


thereafter u.m.) of Antilles, Indies, and Surinam, inc. some sets in fourblocks. S.t.c.£420. 


(c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

223
New Zealand; 1874-78 white paper perf. 12½x12 2d possibly unused (no gum, small 


marks on face), and perf. nearly 12 2d heavy used (SG 158 cat.£180.).
..
20.

224
--; 1915-30 7½d proof in black on thin unwatermarked paper.
..
..
15.

225
--; 1940-59 m.m./l.m.m. seln. of mainly defins with slight dupl., plus 1967 Ross Dep. set. 


(S.t.c.£160. for u.m.) (56)
..
..
..
..
..
15.
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226
New Zealand; 1941 9d in smaller size - single wmk. u.m. and fine but for lightest touch of 


toning at top corner (SG 630, cat.£95.), and multiple wmk. u.m. (SG 631, £3.75)
20.

227
--; Locals; 1899 Great Barrier Island Pigeongram 6d blue triangular heavily m.m., odd short 


perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

228
--; --; 1899 Great Barrier Island Pigeongram 1/- red triangular heavily m.m., small corner 


crease.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

229
--; --; 1899 Great Barrier Island Pigeongram 6d blue triangular good used with almost 


complete violet boxed “G.B.P.A./FEB 24 00/N.Z.” cancel. Some short perfs at upper left.
60.

230
--; --; 1899 Great Barrier Island Pigeongram 1/- red triangular fine used with almost 


complete but light violet boxed “G.B.P.A./24 JUL 99/N.Z.” cancel.
..
..
90. 

231
Nigeria; KG5-QE duplicated mainly used on stockleaves, with a few medium values, and 


several N. & S.Nigeria. (c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

232
Norfolk Island; 1977-85 with dupl. stock of u.m. sets, s.t.c.£337. (100s) 
..
35.

233
Nyasaland; small range of mainly KG6 (dupl.) and QE, mainly mint. Includes 1913-19 £1 


fiscally used (good colour), 1938-44 £1 m.m., etc. (c.200) 
..
..
24.

234
Papua New Guinea; Literature; The Postal History of the Territory of New Guinea from 


1888 to 1942 by John Powell, 1964, The Airmails of New Guinea 1922-42 by Dan Hare, 


1978, and The Postmarks of British New Guinea and Papua to 1942 by Hamilton Croaker, 


1956.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

235
Paraguay; colln./stock in 5 standard and 5 small stockbooks, some dupl., and inc. some 


covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

236
Pitcairn Islands; 1978 Coronation Anniversary miniature sheet with the silver print (all 


text on the stamp) doubly printed. Unmounted mint, though small blemish at upper-left of 


sheet. Not SG listed. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

237
Poland; largely used range in stockbook with little dupl. (c.2,000) (
..
20.

238
--; Exiled Government; 1944 Monte Cassino set (4) u.m., cat.£45.
..
..
12.

239
--; --; a similar lot, partly short perf. at top of 55gr.
..
..
..
10.

240
Portugal; 1873 240r lilac fair used spacefiller, with thin etc. Cat.£1,100.
..
30.

241
Portuguese Colonies; Açores; 1868-79 m.m. seln. of perforated King Luis type inc. 50r 


blue and badly damaged 80r. S.t.c.£380. (6) Sold “as is” as some or all of the overprints 


may be fake.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

242
Rhodesia; 1892-1924 small m. & u. collection on pages, rather varied in strength, but inc. 


1892-93 5/- fair u., £5 (appears mint, but probably doctored fiscal), £10 (appears unused), 


1896 Matabele 1d on 4/- fair/poor used (“as is”), 1896 opt. ½d and 1d in mint fourblocks, 


1897 £1 cleaned fiscal, 1898-1908 £10 fiscal used, etc. (105)
..
..
£100.

243
--; 1965-80 mint (probably all u.m.) collection on printed leaves, apparently complete, 


plus some subsequent Zimbabwe. (
..
..
..
..
40.

244
--; 1966 Rhopex set (4) in u.m. sheets of sixty. Cat.75p/set = £45.
..
..
8.

245
--; Cinderella; 1965 sheet of nine “stamps” similar to the 1965 Independence 2/6 but 


inscribed “Illegal INDEPENDENCE” and “POSTAGE DUE”, the sheet inscribed “RHODESIA 


LOYALISTS 22/6” at foot.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

246
--; Literature; The Postmarks, Postal Routes, and Principal Postage Rates of Southern 


Rhodesia to 1924 by R.C. Knight and D.A. Mitchell, Caper Town 1984. (
..
10.

247
--; --; A Guide to the Postage Stamps of The Rhodesias & Nyasaland 1888-1963 published 


by the Mashonaland Philatelic Society, 1965. (
..
..
..
5.

248
--; --; North of Zambesi – The Postmarks and Postal History of Northern Rhodesia and 


Zambia by Hal Hoyte, 2nd edition, 1983 (a bit worn); also The Stamps and Postal History 


of Northern Rhodesia and Zambia 1963-1965 by Alan R. Drysdall, 1976. (
..
10.

249
Rhodesian Area; stockalbum with a large mix of Rhodesia, Zimbabwe, Zambia, S.Rhod-


esia, Rhodesia & Nyasaland, Nyasaland, N.Rhodesia. Mixed mint and used, often with 


duplication, with a fair scattering of better values and sets. (Many 100s) (
..
£120.

250
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1954-63 basic run complete l.m.m./u.m.(57)
..
24.
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251
Russia and U.S.S.R.; 1858-82 largely used small colln. on pages from 1858 10k perf.15 


f.u., 1858 no wmk. set (3) u. plus 10k unu., 1863 5k unu. & u. (small thin), 1864-65 perf. 


12½ 1k m.m. and set (3) u., perf.14½ x 15 5k unu. plus five different mixed u., 1866-75 


horiz. laid paper 30k f.u., 3k with error of background f.u., vert. laid paper set (6) u., etc. 


Mainly good/fine though some with faults. (47)
..
..
..
£200.

252
--; 1883-1918 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. numerous definitives, 1904 War Orphans sets 


(4) m. & u., and useful seln. of 1908-18 defins inc. some varieties, 1913 Romanov set (17) 


u., 1916-17 10k on 7k m.m. with surch. inverted, etc. A few later also. (c.200)
..
70.

253
--; 1913 Romanov set (missing 2r) m.m., cat.£70. (16)
..
..
..
20.

254
--; 1914-15 War Charity issues m. & u. seln. inc. 1914 perf.12½ 10k m.m. imperf between 


stamp and lower margin, 3k in unissued colour m.m. (marks), and five with specimen opts. 


(24)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

255
--; 1915-17 seln. of Currency Stamps inc. 1915 set (3) unu. and used (discoloured), 20k m. 


ten-block, and discoloured set used on 1915 registered cover, 1916 set (3) unused, etc. (34, 


1 cover).
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

256
--; 1922 Rostov-on-Don Famine Relief 4t fine used, two or three very small blemishes. SG 


263 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

257
--; an interesting album of covers, the majority from about 1900-1920. Includes several 


P.o.W. items addressed to Copenhagen, , postal stationery, four 1916 Red Cross labels on 


cover with forged Petrograd cancels, areas such as Armenia/Azerbaijan/Estonia, registered, 


censors, 1852 and 1858 covers with “AUS RUSSLAND”, several items of p.stat. with probably 


forged opts. for Far Eastern Republic, etc. (c.122) Also a few stamps and banknotes. (
£200.

(
--; see also UK Covers (Crimea).

258
--; Civil War; Czechoslovak Army in Siberia; 1919-20 small seln. inc. five essays, 


1919-20 (Jan. 1920) perf. set (3) m.m., etc. (11)
..
..
..
40.

259
--; Wenden; 1863-93 small mainly used seln. of six. 
..
..
..
15.

260
--; Cinderella; interesting selection on pages, mainly imperial period. Includes fiscals, 


locals, charity labels, bogus, etc. (c.260) Also some stockleaves of cinderellas as well as a 


few postage stamps and postmarks (c.200)
..
..
..
..
£100.

261
Russian Post Offices Abroad; China; 1899-1920 small m. & u. seln. on pages inc. a few 


medium values e.g. 1917 laid paper $3½, $5, $7 l.m.m., wove paper $10 m.m., and 1920 


4c inverted surcharge m.m. (“as is”). (26)
..
..
..
..
35.

262
--; Crete; 1899 handstruck set (4) plus extra 2m black, all used, and a forgery of 2m rose. 


Also 1899 with stars (1 m., 4 different m.m.). “As is.”
..
..
..
20.

263
--; Turkish Empire; useful m. & u. seln. on a few pages inc. ROPIT 1865-67 horiz. 


network 10pa unu. & used (faulty), 2pi f.u., several 1868-84 Numeral type, 1909 35pi f.u. 


(thinned ?), 1½pi on 15k m.m. with part specimen opt., a range of the 1909-10 individual 


office opts. inc. Jerusalem short set to 7pi in m.m. pairs (each pair having one with missing 


“I”), Beirut 10pi on 1r m.m. with surcharge partly doubled, 1913 Romanov 50pi on 5r m.m. 


(cat.£90.), 1913-14 50pi on 5r f.u. on piece (SG 202 cat.£80., the piece signed), etc. (107)
£100.

264
Russian Area; interesting and unusual collection on pages of mixed areas inc. Armenia, 


Azerbaijan, Georgia, Transcaucasian Fed., Batum, Turkestan, numerous Civil War issues, 


South Russia, Ukraine, etc. (c.900) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

265
--; Literature; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 1. Armenia, Parts 1, 2, 3, 


4/5, 6/7, 7/8, and 10/13 (i.e. bound in seven volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1978-84 (origin-


ally £44.50). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

266
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 2. Ukraine, Parts 1, 2, 3/4,  7/8, 


9/13, 14/19 (text & plates), 20/23 (text), and 24/26 (text and plates) (i.e. bound in ten vol-


umes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1979-88 (originally £100+). (
..
..
20.

Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 17 August 2009

Page 14



Estimate.




267
Russian Area; Literature; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 3, The Armies, 


Parts 1/2, 3/5, 6/12 A & B, 13/15, 16/18, 19/21, 22/24 (i.e. bound in eight volumes), by Dr. 


R.J. Ceresa, 1981-91 (originally c.£150). (
..
..
..
..
20.

268
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 4. Transcaucasia, Parts 1/5,  (A & B), 


8/12 (A & B), and 13/16 (i.e. bound in five volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1992-94 (originally 


c.£100.). Also two duplicates. (

..
..
..
..
20.

269
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 5. R.S.F.S.R., Parts 1/5, 6/9 (i.e. 


bound in two volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1996-97 (originally £155). Also odd others. (
20.

270
Saint Helena; 1953 definitive set (13) u.m. (some adhesion on 6d), cat.£65.
..
15.

271
Saint Vincent and Grenadines; 1965-84 colln. in two stockbooks, generally in sets either 


u.m. of f.u. (c.300+, 20 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

272
South African Provinces; album with a collection of used and unused postal stationery. 


(47). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

273
--; Cape of Good Hope; 1864-1904 mint and used collection on pages. Mixed duplication. 


(c.400, 14 covers/cards, 57 fiscals). (
..
..
..
..
60.

274
--; --; duplicated used (just a few mint) on stockleaves, from triangular 1d (6), 4d (10), 6d 


(1). (c.750)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

275
--; --; Mafeking; 1900 1d on CoGH ½d, 3d on CoGH 1d, 1d on UK ½d, all used, fair to fine. 


Appear ok but not guaranteed. SG 1, 2, 6, cat.£210.
..
..
..
30.

276
--; --; --; 1900 Mafeking Siege 10/- note in green, serial 2027, with impressed duty stamp, 


“Commaning” at foot. Various faults.
..
..
..
..
15.

277
--; --; --; a similar item, serial 3119, “Commanding” at foot.
..
..
15.

278
--; Natal; 1857-1909 mint and used collection on pages, from 1857-61 1d rose (unused, 


“as is”), then a fair spread throughout with some dupl., some blocks, postmarks. Some 


better. (c.400, 9 covers/cards). (
..
..
..
..
£100.

279
--; --; 1902-3 2½d, 3d, 5d, 1904-8 2d, 1908-9 1/-, 2/-, 2/6, all with diagonal handstamped 


“SPECIMEN” overprint, generally fine with gum. 
..
..
..
20.

280
--; --; mainly used duplicates on two stockleaves, but inc. a few better e.g. 1895 “HALF” 


opt. blocks m., 1902 5/-, £1 (2), £1.10.0 used (mixed), etc. (c.240)
..
..
50.

281
--; --; collection of postmarks on pages, mainly single stamps, some pieces. (c.180 items)
20.

282
--; Orange Free State; 1868-1900 m. & u. collection on pages – interesting general spread 


inc. postmarks, multiples, varieties etc. (c.220, 5 cards, 50 fiscals/telegraphs).
..
65.

283
--; Orange Free State/Orange River Colony; duplicated range on stockleaves, mainly 


used, some of postmark interest. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

284
--; Orange River Colony; 1900-09 m. & u. colln. on a few pages with a few better values, 


some postmarks, etc. (c.75, 1 cover)
..
..
..
..
30.

285
--; Transvaal; 1870-1909 useful mint and used collection in album comprising 1870-75 


types (16), 1877-81 First British Occupation (41), 1882-97 Second Republic (402, 6 covers 


– inc. some reprints, some large blocks of 1895 Penny Postage), 1900-09 Second British 


Occupation (236, 11 covers/cards), plus postage dues (21), fiscals etc. (49). Includes some 


better items e.g. 1902 KE7 set (12) mint and another set used. (
..
..
£240.

286
--; --; sometimes heavily duplicated m. & u. on stockleaves (c.1,000) 
..
50.

287
--; --; 1877-79 1d red on blue with the “Transvral” overprint variety, used. Quite good 


appearance for these, which never look pretty, virtually four margin (close at lower-left, 


nibbles at right), neat “4” numeral cancel of Heidelberg. BPA certificate (2003) notes a 


central pinhole and repaired tear at lower-right. SG 116a cat.£2,500.
..
50.

288
--; --; a range on stockleaves of mint blocks of the South African Republic reprints (of the 


1885, 1894, 1896 Arms) – blocks of sixty each of 27 different stamps ½d to 10/-, plus two 


u.m. 10-blocks of 1895 “POSTZEGEL” 6d.
..
..
..
..
40.

289
--; --; collection on pages of Transvaal stamps used in other provinces, with light to heavy 


dupl. (200+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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290
South African Provinces; Literature; Postmarks of the Cape of Good Hope by Robert 


Goldblatt, Cape Town 1984, plus 1988 Supplement. (
..
..
..
10.

291
--; --; The Postal Markings of Natal by Hart, Kantey, and Leon, 1977. (
..
8.

292
--; --; The Orange Free State – Its Postal Offices and their Markings 1868-1910 by A.G.M. 


Batten, Woking 1976. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

293
--; --; Transvaal Philately – The stamps, forgeries, postal history and miscellanea of the 


Transvaal territories from inception to Union by Ian B. Mathews, Cape Town, 1986 (luxury 


edition in slipcase); also The Remainders and Reprints of Transvaal 1910-1912 by Jonkers 


& Quik, Rotterdam 1998. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

294
--; --; the same book (Transvaal Philately) but in the standard edition. (
..
8.

295
South Africa; two large folders with hundreds of stamps (some in blocks) written-up on 


pages showing printing varieties. Majority about 1930s-60s, but others included earlier and 


later. The result of a mountain of work. (
..
..
..
..
£200.

296
--; four stockbooks with much duplicated used material e.g ½d Springboks, 1d Ships, 


others of these issues, as well as a general mix, some mint, a few with varieties noted. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

297
--; mixture in box with mixed stamps in binders (inc. some mint multiples), duplicated used, 


various other odds and ends. Includes a few of other countries also. (Many 100s) (
40.

298
--; stockbook of mixed mainly 1930s stamps, often highly duplicated used, many with 


varieties identified. Includes some SWA. (100s) (
..
..
..
35.

299
--; two cover albums with an interesting seln. of mainly commercial covers. Includes Boer 


War Prisoner of War cover and front, provinces p.stat., postcards, several WW2 items, etc. 


(c.160) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

300
--; 1949-61 and 1974-86 colln. of first day covers (and some others e.g. souvenir covers and 


first flights) in two cover albums. Some better, some dupl. (c.165) (
..
35.

301
--; stockbook and stockleaves with an u.m. stock (and some used) of S.Africa and S.W. 


Africa. Often 10 to 20 each of sets about 1978-81. (
..
..
..
30.

302
--; Cinderella; 1952-61 seln. of 8 different booklets of Anti-Tb Christmas seals.
6.

303
--; Boer War; quite an extensive collection written-up in album, the main part being of 


covers with a mix of postmarks, censors, etc. Includes a group of seven covers addressed to 


Capt. Towse VC, O.F.S. 1899 Military Frank Stamp (used single), 1899 cover with censor 


mark of Diyatalawa Camp (Ceylon), 1901 card from P.o.W. with Green Point censor mark, 


small snapshot showing Gen. Cronje with British troops shortly after his capture, etc. (27 


covers/cards, 87 stamps/pieces, 4 items of ephemera) (

..
..
£100.

304
--; Homelands; stockleaves with an u.m. stock (and a few used). Often 10 or 15 each of 


sets about 1979-81.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

305
--; Literature; Stamps of the Republic of South Africa – Handbook Catalogue, in two loose-


leaf binders, c.1966; also two others, and two pamphlets. (
..
..
10.

306
--; --; The Springbok Half-Penny and The Ship Penny, both by Gordon Ward. (1950s ?)
5.

307
--; --; The Special & Commemorative Postmarks, Cachets & Covers of South Africa 1892-


1975 by Hasso Reisener 1975. (
..
..
..
..
6.

308
--; --; The Postal Stationery of South Africa (2 vols.) by Quik & Jonkers, Rotterdam 1998. (
6.

309
--; --; British Army Postal Cancellations of the Anglo-Boer War 1899 to 1902 by Peter 


Prime, 2003; also The Censor Seals of the Anglo-Boer War 1899 to 1902 by Snowden & 


Hepworth, 1987. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

310
--; --; Ceylon – The Camps for Boer Prisoners of War 1900 to 1902 – Their Postal History 


by Richard Stroud, 1989.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

311
--; --; a quantity of mainly periodicals (The Springbok, The Orange Free State Bulletin, 


Journal of the Rhodesia Study Circle, The Anglo-Boer War Philatelist), plus loose articles 


and photocopies. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; --; see also Non-Philatelic Literature.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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312
Southern Rhodesia; 1924-64 straightforward coll. on pages with 1924-29 set (14, mainly 


used, some fiscal), 1931-37 set (15, similar), 1937 set (13) m.m., 1953 set (14) l.m.m., etc.
40.

313
South West Africa; useful early to modern range on stockleaves. The bulk is the earlier 


issues (1920s/30s), much of which is in pairs or blocks and inc. a few varieties. Includes 


many opts. on S.Africa, 1930 Air 4d (later printing) u.m. 12-block, 1931 defin 20/- fair u. 


vert. pair, 1941-43 War Effort 1/3 u.m./m.m. block of 16, numbers of Bantams, 1954 defin 


set (12) l.m.m., some modern sets, just a few Namibia. (c.1,000)
..
..
£120.

314
--; Literature; The Comprehensive Handbook of the Postmarks of German South West 


Africa/South West Africa/Namibia by Ralph F. Putzel, S.Africa, 1991.; also The Postal 


Stationery of South West Africa 1888-1990 by Quik & Stolk, 1993. (
..
15.

315
Swaziland; 1933-69 mainly mint coll n. on stockleaves. Includes 1956 defin set (12) m.m., 


1969 opt. set (19) l.m.m., etc. (c.170)
..
..
..
..
20.

316
Switzerland; 1937-47 five souvenir flight covers inc, with the 1943, 1944, 1947 special 


flight stamps. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

317
--; 1945 Pax short set to 2f mainly f.u. – small certification marks on reverse of some, slight 


thins on 60c and 2f. Cat. c.£270.
..
..
..
..
20.

318
--; International Organisations; World Health Organisation; 1948-50 complete run, SG 


LH1-25, l.m.m. (cat.£190. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
24.

319
--; Cinderella; seln. of military service labels mostly dated 1939-40. Various battalion 


numbers, minor duplication, mixed unused and cancelled. (c.125)
..
..
60.

320
Tristan da Cunha; 1927 very damaged front addressed to a shipping agent in Liverpool. 


Type IV cachet has “R.Pooley/Oct:I/1927” typed in centre, and “S.O.S. TRISTAN DA CUNHA” is 


typed along upper left. UK 1d and ½d postage due stamps cancelled Liverpool 20 MR 38, 


to pay mark at top. (Pooley was the minister on Tristan, was not enjoying his stay, and the 


island had not had mail for some months.) Torn, tatty, and marked, but not without charm.
50.

321
--; KA-BE hingeless album (for 1952-95) with a scattering of mainly u.m. stamps/m.s. (
15.

322
--; 1960 definitive set (14) u.m. (some colour rub on gum of 1d and 10/-, short corner on 6d). 


Cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

323
Turkey; 1934-35 m.m. seln. inc. 1934 Izmir Fair set (9, plus second 15k/20k and 50k/100k), 


some gum toning. S.t.c.£220. (23)
..
..
..
..
24.

324
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1969-85 u.m. colln. on pages u.m., inc. a few wmk. varieties. 


(c.450, 62 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

325
Tuva; 1926-35 useful seln. inc. 1927 set (14) f.u., 1932 opt. set (6) m.m., etc. Some slight 


dupl., mainly fine. (70)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

326
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1976-80 u.m. colln. of Olympic issues in corner 


blocks, with matching pages. Appears complete. (73 blocks, 6 m.s.) (
..
15.

327
United Nations; mainly NY stamps in a few albums, plus some covers etc. (100s) (
30.

328
United States of America; 1893 Columbian 1c to 6c, 10c, 15c, 30c, and 50c, all quite 


attractive mint, quite heavily mounted. No obvious or serious faults, but some disturbed 


gum, or not-too-obvious creases, and the 1c with a straight edge. Cat.£1,300+ (10)
£200.

329
--; 1893 Columbian Exposition 3c mint block of 44 (5 x 9 but with upper-left stamp 


removed). Right marginal, straight edge at foot. Mainly unmounted mint, but with some 


hinges at edges, some areas of gum adhesion. All centred to right, quite fresh, some other 


odd blemishes. SG 237, cat.£55. each = £2,420. (
..
..
..
£180.

330
--; 1893 Columbian 6c red-violet mint block of 18 (5 x 4 but with pair at right of lower 


strip removed. Left marginal, straight edge at top. Mainly unmounted mint, with some hinges 


at edges, a little gum adhesion at right, a serious vertical crease through the leftmost column. 


All centred high and well to right. SG 240a, cat.£55. each = £990. (
..
75.

331
--; 1893 Columbian 8c mint block of 15 (4 x 4 but with lower-left stamp removed). Left 


marginal, all stamps with full perfs. Mainly unmounted mint, but with some hinges at edges, 


a little gum adhesion, one ink mark on gum, one thin corner. Centred a bit high, and variable 


laterally. Attractive block. SG 241, cat.£70. each = £1,050. (
..
..
£120.
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332
United States of America; 1893 Columbian 1c (17), 2c (30), and 5c (7) all mint, mainly 


in small/medium multiples, in generally similar condition to the three previous lots. On 


pages, with some adhesion in places. Cat.£1,247.
..
..
..
80.

333
--; 1893-1960 mainly mint collection in printed album (200+, 4 m.s.) (
..
20.

334
--; 1919-70 mint collection in Scott printed album (earlier pages have no stamps). Initially 


mixed m.m./l.m.m./u.m., later generally u.m. Includes many items cat. at several pounds, 


e.g. 1922-32 imperf. x perf.10 set (8) l.m.m., 1925 Lexington-Concord set l.m.m., 1932 


Washington set l.m.m./u.m., 1933 the two Farley sheets unu., 1934 Byrd m.s. unu., 1934 


the two Farley sheets m.m., a few imperfs, 1954-65 defins to $5 u.m. (set ?), and runs of 


commems. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

335
--; 1920-29 attractive seln. of commemoratives, nearly all in fine m.m. fourblocks, some 


in sets. S.t.c.£400. (20 blocks, 1 pair)
..
..
..
..
70.

336
--; 1926-71 small colln. of airmail stamps l.m.m./u.m. inc. 1933 Chicago Flight 50c l.m.m. 


(tiny thin, cat.£80.). (74) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

337
--; 1931-72 colln. of plate blocks in two Scott printed albums, with 1931-40 fairly complete, 


then apparently complete thereafter. Mainly fine u.m. (some m.m. seen). (c.500 blocks) (
60.

338
--; 1939-49 m.m. colln. of commems in printed album. (129, 1 m.s.) (
..
15.

339
--; 1943-76 three-volume colln. on printed leaves, probably all u.m. (c.920) (
..
30.

340
--; 1960-81 colln. mainly of u.m. plate blocks (mainly fours, some tens etc., some odds), 


mounted in two bad photo albums (but should be ok, as stamps have been put in plastic 


mounts first). (c.450 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

341
--; 1973-93 u.m. colln. in stockbook. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
80.

342
--; 1984-93 u.m. colln. in nine slim binders with printed pages, also in some year books 


which sometimes duplicate). (c.1,100) (
..
..
..
..
50.

343
--; Covers; 1847 neat entire from Gibraltar to Boston, with commercial contents. Endorsed 


Pr. Schr. Cutter, and with good strike of large red circular “NEW YORK/SHIP/SEP 17/7cts”
50.

344
--; --; carton with 7 varied albums of covers – many FDC and similar – plus a box of unused 


postal stationery (dupl., inc. some UN). (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

345
--; --; 1980-82 colln. of “Golden Replica” covers in two albums, each a FDC with single 


stamp and matching replica (embossed, with gold surface). (81) (

..
24.

346
--; Cinderella; large accumulation in carton with dupl. revenues, charity labels, two large 


binders of Bureau of Engraving souvenir cards, etc. (
..
..
..
30.

347
--; --; bundle of Stock Transfer and others on piece (c.1930s, some for Commonwealth of 


Pennsylvania), and others. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
10.

348
--; --; 1946-54 three different u.m. “duck stamps”, dated void 1947 (well off-centre), 1948, 


1955 (creased). S.t.c.$195.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

349
--; --; three u.m. marginal fourblocks of “Officially Sealed” labels – black on white, blue on 


white, black on pink. Some gum faults.
..
..
..
..
10.

350
--; Ephemera; ten different printed tickets for the World’s Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 


1893. Six of these are high quality engraved tickets printed by American Bank Note 


Company.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

351
--; U.S.A. Mixed Lots; carton with nine stockalbums plus a bundle of loose stockleaves, of 


duplicated mint. Mainly about 1950s-80s u.m., and inc. blocks. (1,000s) (
..
£150.

352
--; --; large accumulation in two cartons comprising 14 stockalbums of duplicated used 


defins and commems (sometimes 100s of same stamp), with a scattering of mint (blocks 


in places). (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

353
--; --; large stock in 18 various stockalbums, plus other leaves etc. Bulk is duplicated 


used, majority about 1920s-70s, often in large numbers; but the value probably in the 


mint material dotted through the lot (usually u.m., majority 1950s-70s), often dupl., 


sometimes in numbers of blocks). (10,000s) (
..
..
..
£120.

Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 17 August 2009

Page 18



Estimate.




354
United States of America; U.S.A. Mixed Lots; an accumulation of mint (mainly u.m. of 


about 1960s-80s) in three stockalbums, on bundles of stockleaves, and in small file box. 


A mix of singles and blocks. Sometimes few of one stamp, often dozens, occasionally 


hundreds. (Some 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

355
--; --; carton with nine various albums (and bundle of leaves), mainly cheaper used collec-


tions, some mint, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

356
--; --; carton with c.18kg net weight of kiloware, mainly Christmas, some commems. (
50.

357
--; --; carton with loose m. & u. stamps usually in packets, some covers, folders, postal 


stationery, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

358
--; --; folder of u.m. sheets and blocks inc. 1933 Byrd 3c (100, cat.90p each). Total face 


value approx.$50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

359
--; --; carton with bundles of covers, and thousands of stamps sorted into envelopes. (
20.

360
Vietnam; Vietnam Democratic Republic; 1951 u.m. sheet of fifty of 3p blue, split vert-


ically, part of margin missing. SG 69, cat.£7½ each = £375.
..
..
35.

361
Zambia; 1964-73 (Conference) fine colln. on leaves of all issues of the period in mint 


blocks (four or larger, some pairs) inc. cyl. blocks, traffic lights, gutters. Often several diff. 


blocks of one stamp, mixed u.m./l.m.m./m.m. (244 items). (
..
..
80.

362
Zanzibar; German East Africa 1893 5p on 10pf, 1905 no wmk. 15h, and 1905-20 water-


marked 7½h pair, all these with Zanzibar squared circle postmarks. Also one other GEA 


and seven Tanganyika.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     14 September 2009 – Stamps and Collectables    (
(     26 October 2009 – Stamps    (
(     7 December 2009 – Stamps    (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. Especially during the period in which there are major road works in our area we intend to stay flexible. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.





United Kingdom

363
1840 penny black MB plate g.u. with 4 margins (1 wide, 3 narrower), smudged red MC. 


Faulty at lower right, possibly small thin at top.
..
..
..
26.

(
1840 penny black; see also UK Covers.

364
1840 twopence blue SG plate 2 fine used, four margins (close to good), red MC. Good 


appearance, but small thin.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

365
1862-64 small white letters, wmk Emblems, 3d plate 2, unused in spacefiller quality. SG 


76 cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

366
A similar stamp, in even poorer condition. SG 77 cat.£2,000.
..
..
20.

367
1862-64 small white letters, wmk. Emblems, 6d plate 3, sound unused with a touch of 


remaining gum, couple of other small faults. SG 84 cat.£1,700.
..
..
50.

368
1867-87 large white letters, wmk Spray, 9d sound used, couple of corner creases. SG 


110/111, cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

369
1873-80 large coloured letters, wmk. Spray, 6d plate 16 heavy mounted mint, centred very 


high. SG 147 cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

370
1902-13 KE7 5/- quite attractive m.m. but with vertical bend/crease, and slightest colour 


smudges at right. Cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

371
1912 Downey 1d scarlet in mint block of 12 (split at centre) which would yield 3 u.m., 8 


m.m./heavy m.m., 1 faulty u.m. SG 336 cat.£30./£40. each = £400.
..
..
50.

372
Two stamp “blanks” watermarked Imperial Crown, and normally perforated (trimmed at 


tops), each printed “CANCELLED” diagonally, one in green, one in red, the colours of the 


½d and 1d stamps. Believed to be from dummy booklets.
..
..
10.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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United Kingdom, continued. 

373
1924-26 1½d defin with a very obvious brown blotch variety at left of “POSTAGE”, g.u. 


with part PAQUEBOT pmk. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

374
1924 Wembley set (tiny corner crease on 1½d), 1925 Wembley set (light bend at side), and 


1929 PUC low values set (4), all u.m., cat.£138.
..
..
..
30.

375
1929 PUC £1 unmounted mint lower marginal (heavy mount on margin only). Centred to 


left, and with a bit of general gum toning, with some patches of heavier toning, this toning 


much less evident from the front. Perforations fine (one at left just very slightly short). 


SG 438 cat.£1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

376
1929 PUC £1 very fine used. Centred a little high, good perfs, corner cancels at both right 


corners. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

377
1929 PUC £1 sound used. Centred just a little low, central smudged circular cancel plus 


another part cancel at right, good perfs. Paper is a little bit soft, suggesting this stamp may 


have been at some time ironed or pressed. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
£150.

378
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m., cat.£95.
..
..
..
30.

379
1937-47 defin. sideways wmk. set (5) u.m., cat.£151., perfs very good if not quite perfect.
40.

380
1939-48 high values set (6) mint. The 2/6 brown l.m.m., all others u.m. Small vertical 


crease on 5/-, slightest blemishes on reverse of 10/- dark blue, light crease on 10/- bright 


blue. SG 476-478b, cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

381
1939-48 10/- dark blue fine m.m. SG 478 (cat.£250. for u.m.).
..
..
50.

382
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
26.

383
1958-61 Graphite set (8) all with upright watermarks u.m., SG 587-594 cat. c.£120. The 1d, 


1½d, and 2½d all off-centre. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

384
1958-61 Graphite ½d, 1d, 1½d, and 2½d, all with inverted watermarks, u.m., mixed 


centreing (the 1½d best). Cat.£129.
..
..
..
..
40.

385
1966 Burns enlarged mock-ups of the two stamp designs in the style of original artwork, but 


actually put together by the designer in order to present them to (?) a friend, therefore not 


official, and varying in some details to the designs used, the two mounted in a thin card 


folder, signed on the front by Gordon Huntly, the designer. 
..
               ..       50. to 100.

386
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1993-98 (1996) Questa 20p bright green with centre phosphor 


band, unmounted mint block of four, misperforated, the perforations being 6mm high. 


Quite dramatic.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

387
Postage Dues; 1936-37 E8R set (8) l.m.m., SG D19-D26 (cat.£450. for u.m.).
..
70.

388
Booklets; 1936 KE8 2/- booklet complete (some trimmed perfs, generally fine, serial 355, 


SG BC2 cat.£140.), another of the same but with one airmail label removed and couple of 


other faults, January 1953 KG6 5/- booklet complete (some loose stitching, mixed but 


reasonable perfs, SG BD32-1 cat.£65.), May 1953 composite 2/6 booklet complete (only 


minor blemishes, good perfs, SG F1 cat.£32.), plus two other part booklets. (6)
..
70.

389
--; 1980-2002 seln. of 25 different prestige booklets. Face value roughly £140. (
£120.

390
--; 1984 Christian Heritage PSB with Ausipex imprint, 1987 P & O with Capex 87 imprint 


(some marks on cover), P & O with Hafnia, and 1989 Scots Connection with World Stamp 


Expo.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

391
--; 1985 Christmas folder (50 x 12p), cat.£35.
..
..
..
12.

392
--; 1985 Christmas folder (50 x 12p), plus 1989 Scots Connection PSB with World Stamp 


Expo imprint.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

393
Presentation Packs; 1982 postage dues pack (cat.£48.), 1988 Castles high values pack 


(£35.), and 1990 Panny Black Anniv. pack (£9.)
..
..
..
18.

394
--; 2000 Queen Mother’s Birthday – ten packs, each with advertising (“barcode”) insert.
50.

395
--; 2000 Queen Mother’s Birthday – five packs, each with advertising insert.
..
24.

396
--; 2002 Bridges of London p.pack, complete (but no advertising insert).
..
10.

397
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

398
Presentation Packs; 1986-96 Year Books complete run (11). (
..
..
£120.

399
--; 1984, 1985, and 1987 Year Books. (
..
..
..
..
30.

400
--; 1984 and 1987 Year Books. (
..
..
..
..
20.

401
Specimens; 1887-92 9d (1 part short perf), IR Official 1882-85 (diagonal crease), IR Official 


1887-1901 ½d vermilion (fine), each overprinted SPECIMEN, cat.£55., £275., and £90.
50.

402
UK First Day Covers; 1937 Silver Jubilee set (4, plus extra 1½d) f.u. on plain registered 


first day cover airmail to Greece (and returned to sender). Newport Mon., c.d.s. cancels. 


Some gum at left side, other small faults. 
..
..
..
..
30.

403
PHQ Cards; 1973-96 collection of mint cards in three albums. In the early period, Cricket, 


Jones, Parliamentary, Fire, Railways, and Roses are missing, otherwise apparently complete. 


(Estimated c.850) (

..
..
..
..
..
£100.

404
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1840 cover to Halifax with penny black PF – four 


margins but with heavy horizontal crease, red MC cancel, with Doncaster datestamp 


(Christmas Day 1840) to side. Various faults.
..
..
..
30.

405
--; 1840 Mulready envelope tatty used. Cat.£450.
..
..
..
10.

406
--; 1841-91 seln. inc. 1841 cover with penny black (just four margins, creased), others 


largely penny reds. (28) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

407
--; 1843 cover with penny red (2½ margins) canceled by fine strike of No. 7 in Maltese 


Cross (cat.£120. for stamp), 1846 cover with 1d red 3-strip (very mixed margins – huge to 


just cut-into), and two attractive single 1d red imperfs with MC cancels.
..
30.

408
--; 1849-74 four covers to USA – one with Embossed 1/- (cut-to-shape, and may not belong 


to cover), two each with 1855-57 1/- (one of these with Glasgow “Madelaine Smith” 


cancel), one with 1873-80 3d. Cat.£1,860., but very varied quality. Also a penny red cover.
70.

409
--; 1855 cover franked with 1d star and 2d star, canceled by “918” numerals, addressed to 


“Captain Norbury, The Caribineers, British Army, Crimea”, redirected to Scutari, and again 


to London. Four backstamps inc. Worcester and “POST-OFFICE/BRITISH-ARMY”. Some 


faults but still attractive. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

410
U.K. Used Abroad; UK 1876 4d plate 15 g./f.u. (short perf at upper right) with decent 


strike of “B02” cancel of Suez. SG Z57 (not priced in SG, although this one is on an SG 


sales card priced at £60., and the “B01” equivalent is cat.£160.).
..
..
30.

411
Islands; large stockbook with stock of Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man, usually in u.m. 


sets with moderate duplication. Includes often 2 to 5 sets each of the 1969-70 issues. High 


cat. and face value. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

412
--; collection of IoM 1973-78 c.t.o. in album, another with a few used Channel Islands, and 


two albums of FDCs and p.packs of IoM and Jersey up to about 1980. (
..
24.

413
Guernsey; 1969-94 collection in two Lindner hingeless albums, apparently complete 


unmounted mint including Alderney and some Europa sheets. (
..
..
75.

414
Isle of Man; 1973-2000 collection in three Lindner hingeless albums, apparently complete 


unmounted mint. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

415
Jersey; 1969-93 collection in two Lindner hingeless albums, apparently complete. (
70.

416
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1952-2002 mint collection in Lindner hingeless albums 


(five volumes – one binder broken). The first volume quite sparse, then apparently 


complete (or close to it) from about 1970 onwards. Generally u.m. from 1976, often m.m. 


before that. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

417
--; early to modern mainly used collection in three stockbooks. Starts with three used penny 


blacks (3 to 4 margin) and a moderate range of other QV. High values and/or other better 


odds in KE7, KG5 and KG6. The QE though more numerous holds less value. (100s) (
£200.

418
--; 1952-70 used colln. on pages, mainly fine, apparently complete to the level of phos-


phors, watermarks (though not invtd. or sideways), and graphites. S.t.c.£790. (c.450) (
£110.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

419
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; a bundle of stockleaves and two stockbooks with 


duplicated quantities of used commems, defins, and country stamps, plus some mint (inc. 


some blocks, and sets). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
90.

420
--; 1924-70 collection of mainly commems inc. both Wembley sets u.m., 1937-47 2½d 


invtd. wmk. u.m., some reasonable Wildings, and an apparently almost complete run of 


commems m.m./u.m. inc. some of the better phosphors. (
..
..
90.

421
--; 1924-79 mint and used (often both, earlier mint usually mounted) colln. of commemor-


atives on stockleaves. Includes both Wembley sets m. & u., 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., 


some of the better phosphors. S.t.c.£1,296. (100s) 
..
..
..
80.

422
--; shoebox containing mixed mint stamps mainly in blocks, plus odd m.s., packs etc. 


Contents stated to have face values of UK £11, Guernsey £92., Isle of Man £110., and 


Jersey £35. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

423
--; an album with mainly 1980s prestige booklets (4), p.packs (22), two smilers sheets 


(2000 Christmas 19p, 2001 Cartoons, small defects), etc. (
..
..
60.

424
--; unmounted mint seln. comprising 1989-2000 five different miniature sheets, 1970-75 


postage due set (13) (cat.£40.), 1984 Framas set (32) (£15.), 1992-95 Castles set (5) (£50.), 


1990 Greetings bkt. (£30.), and 2003 Fruit & Veg sheet u.m. (£10.).
..
..
30.

425
--; small mix on a few pages inc. c.125 mixed quality penny reds.
..
..
15.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2009
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.


Just occasionally we have reason to point out to people their shortcomings as good viewers !  Here's some hints to stop you getting a “yellow card”.
→ A lot after viewing should be just the same as the lot before viewing, with the same arrangement of envelopes, bags, elastic bands, and so on.
→ After viewing a mixed lot, make sure you have not left anything lying out.
→ Don't put stockbooks upside down in boxes or bags.
→ Never hold a pen while you are viewing - a pencil maybe, but not a pen. 
→ If something doesn't go back in where it came out; don't push - look first. 
→ Use tweezers whenever appropriate. If you ever wonder whether perhaps you should be using tweezers, it means that you should. 
→ We try to be helpful and understanding, and gently advise people when they go wrong, but our final options are to charge for any damage done, and/or to ban individuals from viewing. 

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


(

lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day
: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 17 August. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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392
32.
393
32.
394
160.
395
40.
396
12.
397
10.
398
30.
399
45.
400
17.
 
401
14.
402
55.
403
22.
404
14.
405
95.
406
90.
407
38.
408
26.
409
16.
410
40.
 
411
19.
412
13.
413
75.
414
32.
415
-
416
40.
417
9.
418
60.
419
90.
420
-
 
421
-
422
-
423
30.
424
16.
425
15.
426
70.
427
-
428
40.
429
35.
430
48.
 
431
7.
432
10.
433
12.
434
7.
435
50.
436
-
437
18.
438
26.
439
65.
440
11.
 
441
22.
442
60.
443
50.
444
120.
445
75.
446
14.
447
30.
448
28.
449
35.
450
30.
 
451
28.
452
26.
453
40.
454
38.
455
22.
456
35.
457
13.
458
16.
459
40.
460
30.
 
461
30.
462
16.
463
28.
464
-
465
26.
466
-
467
-
468
-
469
35.
470
240.
 
471
180.
472
130.
473
75.
474
70.
475
260.
476
240.
477
190.
478
120.
479
130.
480
-
 
481
120.
482
75.
483
110.
484
17.
485
30.
486
42.
487
100.
488
20.
489
12.
490
700.
 
491
17.
492
19.
493
14.
494
17.
495
95.
496
55.
497
260.
498
20.
499
140.
500
15.
 
501
10.
502
26.
503
38.
504
17.
505
38.
506
200.
507
70.
508
30.
509
17.
510
15.
 
511
90.
512
280.
513
28.
514
320.
515
180.
516
200.
517
65.
518
60.
519
45.
520
28.
 
521
55.
522
150.
523
7.
524
120.
525
100.
526
20.
527
3.
528
15.
529
32.
530
12.
531
8.
532
35.
533
30.
534
35.
535
-
536
17.
537
85.
538
10.
539
24.
540
24.
 
541
-
542
310.
543
180.
544
180.
545
150.
546
120.
547
110.
548
55.
549
120.
550
40.
 
551
80.
552
50.
553
40.
554
24.
555
14.
556
19.






 e. & o. e.
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8579, so we are allowing 85p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
VIEWING; please note that lots can normally be viewed in our shop during the one week prior to the auction. It is sometimes possible to view auction lots outside the normal times, but this must be by special arrangement.
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